which include Group management, financing, and legal

activities, have been included in the column “Eliminations and
other” in the tables that follow. The Group does not disclose
financial expenses or financial revenues by segment
because they are managed at the Group level.

Identifiable assets are those used in the operations of each
segment. The group does not track its assets based on
country of origin.

Capital employed is defined as "total assets" excluding “Cash
and cash equivalents” less (i) “Current liabilities” excluding
“Bank overdrafts” and “Current portion of financial debt” and

(ii) noncurrent liabilities excluding “Financial debt”.

Seasonality

We have historically benefited from higher levels of activity

during the fourth quarter since our clients seek to fully spend

their annual budget before year-end. Sensing and Monitoring

deliveries and Earth Data after-sales usually reflect this

pattern.

Analysis by segment (continuing operations)

 Nine months ended September 30, 2022

Amounts in millions of US$, except for
assets and capital employed
in billions of US$

DDE SMO
Eliminations

and other
Segment
figures

IFRS 15
adjustments

Consolidated
Total /

As reported

Revenues from unaffiliated customers 444.4 165.3 0.1 609.8 48.7 658.5

Inter-segment revenues - - - - - -

Operating revenues 444.4 165.3 0.1 609.8 48.7 658.5

Depreciation and amortization
(excluding Earth Data surveys)

(38.4) (21.7) (5.1) (65.2) - (65.2)

Depreciation and amortization of Earth
Data surveys

(99.2)   - (99.2) (37.7) (136.9)

Operating income (a) 125.4 (23.0) (16.1) 86.3 11.0 97.3

EBITDAs 255.8 (1.1) (13.4) 241.3 48.7 290.0

Share of income in companies
accounted for under the equity method

(0.1) - - (0.1)   (0.1)

Earnings Before Interest and Tax (a) 125.3 (23.0) (16.1) 86.2 11.0 97.2

Capital expenditures (excluding Earth
Data surveys) (b)

12.9 16.6 0.1 29.6   29.6

Investments in Earth Data surveys, net
cash

179.9 - - 179.9   179.9

Capital employed (c) 1.5 0.6 (0.1) 2.0   2.0

Total identifiable assets (c) 1.7 0.8 0.1 2.6   2.6

(a) “Eliminations and other” corresponded mainly to general corporate expenses and elimination of the margin arising from the sale of Sercel

equipment to Argas for the share held by CGG.

(b) Capital expenditures included capitalized development costs of US$(14.8) million for the Nine months ended September 30, 2022.

“Eliminations and other” corresponded to the variance of suppliers of assets for the Nine months ended September 30, 2022.

(c) Capital employed and identifiable assets related to discontinued operations and our stake in Argas joint venture are included under the column

“Eliminations and other”.

- 27 - CGG

 Nine months ended September 30, 2021 Restated *

Amounts in millions of US$, except for
assets and capital employed
in billions of US$

DDE SMO
Eliminations

and other
Segment
figures

IFRS 15
adjustments

Consolidated
Total /

As reported

Revenues from unaffiliated
customers

378.7 261.2 - 639.9 (49.3) 590.6

Inter-segment revenues   0.8 (0.8) -   -

Operating revenues 378.7 262.0 (0.8) 639.9 (49.3) 590.6

Depreciation and amortization
(excluding Earth Data surveys)

(49.6) (24.3) (3.0) (76.9)   (76.9)

Depreciation and amortization of
Earth Data surveys

(117.5) -   (117.5) 40.0 (77.5)

Operating income (a) 36.3 (0.4) (27.0) 8.9 (9.3) (0.4)

EBITDAs 189.8 23.8 (23.9) 189.7 (49.3) 140.4

Share of income in companies
accounted for under the equity
method

- - - - - -

Earnings Before Interest and Tax
(a)

36.3 (0.4) (27.0) 8.9 (9.3) (0.4)

Capital expenditures (excluding
Earth Data surveys) (b)

20.8 11.7 8.4 40.9 - 40.9

Investments in Earth Data surveys,
net cash

131.0 - - 131.0 - 131.0

Capital employed (c) 1.6 0.5 - 2.1 - 2.1

Total identifiable assets (c) 2.2 0.6 0.1 2.9 - 2.9

*   In accordance with IFRS 5 “Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations”, financial information was restated to present
comparative amounts for each period presented following the reclassification of our stake in a joint-venture to continuing operations.

(a) “Eliminations and other” corresponded mainly to general corporate expenses and elimination of the margin arising from the sale of Sercel

equipment to Argas for the share held by CGG.

(b) Capital expenditures included capitalized development costs of US$(16.3) million for the Nine months ended September 30, 2021.

“Eliminations and other” corresponded to the variance of suppliers of assets for the Nine months ended September 30, 2021.

(c) Capital employed and identifiable assets related to non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations and our stake in Argas joint

venture are included under the column “Eliminations and other”.

The following table disaggregates our operating revenues by major sources for the period:

Nine months ended September 30,

2022 2021

(En millions de dollars US)

DDE SMO

Consolidat
ed Total /

As
reported

DDE SMO

Consolidat
ed Total /

As
reported

Earth Data prefunding 117.6   117.6 42.2   42.2

Earth Data after sales 160.7   160.7 71.1   71.1

Total Earth Data 278.3   278.3 113.3   113.3

Geoscience 214.9   214.9 216.1   216.1

SMO   165.3 165.3   262.0 262.0

Internal revenues   0.0   (0.8) (0.8)

Total operating revenues 493.2 165.3 658.5 329.4 261.2 590.6

- 28 - CGG

NOTE 10   OTHER REVENUES AND EXPENSES

The other revenues and expenses as end of September 2022
amounted to US$1.4 million mainly including:

 US$5.6 million of net gain from CGG headquarters sale

and leaseback (note 2),

 US$(3.3) million loss on hedging instruments,

 US$2,7 million of net gain resulting from the exit of a

lease commitment in the United States,

 US$(1.6) million related to GeoSoftware and Smart Data

Solutions divested businesses and,

 US$(2.1) million of restructuring costs corresponding

mainly to Data Digital Energy Transition (DDE)

[…]

provides useful information as to the progress made on

Earth Data surveys, while also allowing for useful comparison

across time periods.

CGG therefore presents the Group’s results of operations in

two ways:

• the “Reported” or “IFRS” figures, prepared in accordance

with IFRS, with Earth Data prefunding revenues

recognized upon delivery of the data (when performance

obligation is fulfilled);

• the “Segment” figures, for purposes of internal

management reporting, prepared in accordance with the

Group’s previous method for recognizing Earth Data

prefunding revenues.

Other companies may present segment and related

measures differently than we do. Segment figures are not a

measure of financial performance under IFRS and should not

be considered as indicators of our operating performance or

an alternative to other measures of performance in

accordance with IFRS.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2022 please refer

to the table below for the reconciliation between segment and

reported figures.

 Nine months ended September 30,
2022

(In millions of US
dollars) Segment

Figures
IFRS 15

adjustment
As

reported

Operating
revenues

609.8 48.7 658.5

Operating
expenses

(523.5) (37.7) (561.2)

Operating
Income

86.3 11.0 97.3

Impairment, non-recurring and restructuring items

To adjust to the volatile market environment, the Group may

have to incur non-recurring or restructuring costs as well as

impairment losses or write-offs due to events or changes in

circumstances that reduce the fair value of an asset below its

book value.

In the first nine months of 2022, the Group pursued the

implementation of restructuring measures in continuing

operations. These measures have negatively impacted the

statement of cash flows by approximately US$9 million in

2022.

Seasonality

We have historically benefited from higher levels of activity

[…]

anticipate a strong Q4 led by Earth Data sales. We remain

focused on capturing the upcycle ahead of us and increasing our
topline, with the objective of deleveraging our balance sheet. This

growth will be supported by our clear technology differentiation,

strong focus on our clients’ priorities, and the ongoing

development of our Beyond the Core businesses.”

- 32 - CGG

Nine months ended September 30, 2022 compared to Nine months ended September 30, 2021

Unless otherwise specified, comparisons made in this section are between the Nine months ended September 30, 2022 and the
Nine months ended September 30, 2021. References to 2022 correspond to the Nine months ended September 30, 2022 and
references to 2021 correspond to the Nine months ended September 30, 2021.

Operating revenues

The following table sets forth our operating revenues by division for each of the periods stated:

(In millions of US dollars)
Nine months ended September 30, Increase/(Decrease)

2022 2021 (restated) 2022 vs. 2021

Segment
Figures

IFRS 15
adjustment

As
reported

Segment
Figures

IFRS 15
adjustment

As
reported

Segment
Figures

As
reported

Geoscience 214.8 - 214.8 216.1 - 216.1 (1)% (1)%

Earth Data 229.6 48.7 278.3 162.6 (49.3) 113.3 41% 146%

DDE Revenues 444.4 48.7 493.1 378.7 (49.3) 329.4 17% 50%

SMO Revenues 165.3 - 165.3 262.0 - 262.0 (37)% (37)%

Eliminated revenues and
others

0.1 - 0.1 (0.8) - (0.8) (113)% (113)%

TOTAL OPERATING
REVENUES

609.8 48.7 658.5 639.9 (49.3) 590.6 (5)% 11%

Our consolidated operating revenues as reported increased
by 11% to US$659 million in 2022 from US$591 million in
2021. Before IFRS 15 adjustments, our consolidated
operating revenues decreased by 5% to US$610 million in
2022 from US$640 million in 2021. They are up 1% year-on-
year adjusted for revenues from Geosoftware and Smart
Data Solutions divested businesses.

The sustained growing activity worldwide of our Geoscience
business and the solid increase of our Earth Data after sales
were partly compensated by several projects shifting to 2023
especially in our SMO business. The respective contributions

[…]

EBITDAs is defined as earnings before interest, tax, income
from equity affiliates, depreciation, amortization net of
amortization expense capitalized to Earth Data and share-
based compensation cost. Share-based compensation
includes both stock options and shares issued under our
share allocation plans. EBITDAs is presented as additional

information because we understand that it is one measure
used by certain investors to determine our operating cash
flow and historical ability to meet debt service and capital
expenditure requirements.

However, other companies may present EBIT and EBITDAs
differently than we do. EBIT and EBITDAs are not a measure
of financial performance under IFRS and should not be
considered as an alternative to cash flow from operating
activities or as a measure of liquidity or an alternative to net
income as indicators of our operating performance or any
other measures of performance derived in accordance with
IFRS.

- 37 - CGG

The following table presents a reconciliation of EBITDAS and EBIT to net income for the periods indicated:

In millions of US$
Nine months ended September 30, 2022

Segment Figures IFRS 15

adjustments

As reported

EBITDAs 241.3 48.7 290.0

Depreciation and amortization (65.2) - (65.2)

Earth Data surveys impairment and amortization (99.2) (37.7) (136.9)

Depreciation and amortization capitalized to Earth Data
surveys

11.7 - 11.7

Share-based compensation expenses (2.3) - (2.3)

Operating income 86.3 11.0 97.3

Share of (income) loss in companies accounted for
under equity method

(0.1) - (0.1)

EBIT 86.2 11.0 97.2

Cost of financial debt, net (74.6) - (74.6)

Other financial income (loss) 2.4 - 2.4

Total income taxes (26.6) - (26.6)

NET INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (12.6) 11.0 (1.6)

In millions of US$ Nine months ended September 30, 2021 (restated)

Segment Figures IFRS 15
adjustments

As reported

EBITDAs 189.7 (49.3) 140.4

Depreciation and amortization (76.9) - (76.9)

Earth Data surveys impairment and amortization (117.5) 40.0 (77.5)

Depreciation and amortization capitalized to Earth Data
surveys

12.9 - 12.9

Share-based compensation expenses 0.7 - 0.7

Operating income 8.9 (9.3) (0.4)

Share of (income) loss in companies accounted for
under equity method

- - -

EBIT 8.9 (9.3) (0.4)

Cost of financial debt, net (94.3) - (94.3)

Other financial income (loss) (42.1) - (42.1)

Total income taxes (17.4) - (17.4)

NET INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (144.9) (9.3) (154.2)

In millions of US$ Nine months ended September 30, 2022

Segment Figures IFRS 15
adjustments

As reported

DDE 255.8 48.7 304.5

SMO (1.1)  (1.1)

Eliminations and other (13.4)  (13.4)

EBITDAs 241.3 48.7 290.0

In millions of US$ Nine months ended September 30, 2021 (restated)

Segment Figures IFRS 15
adjustments

As reported

DDE 189.8 (49.3) 140.5

SMO 23.8  23.8

Eliminations and other (23.9)  (23.9)

EBITDAs 189.7 (49.3) 140.4

- 38 - CGG

Net cash flow

“Net cash flow” is defined as “Net cash flow provided by
operating activities” plus “Total net proceeds from disposals
of assets”, minus (i) “Total capital expenditures” and
“Investments in Earth Data surveys, net cash” as set out in
our consolidated statement of cash flows in the “Investing
section”, (ii) “Lease repayment” and “Financial expenses
paid” as set out in our consolidated statement of cash flows
in the “Financing section”, and (iii) “Net cash flows incurred
by Discontinued Operations”.

Net cash flow is presented as additional information because